71,667   -   71,667

Actuarial gains arising from

changes in financial

assumptions

 (69,324)   -   (69,324)

Actuarial gains arising from

experience adjustments and

others

 (57,661)   -   (57,661)

   (55,318)   137,717   82,399

Benefits paid   (289,836)   191,409   (98,427)

End of the year  ￦ 9,722,134  ￦ (10,367,263)  ￦ (645,129)

The fair value of the plan assets consists of principal and interest guaranteed financial assets, such as fixed deposit, for

the stable retirement benefit financing.

(4) Income and loss related to defined benefit plan for the year ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, are as follows

(Korean won in thousands):

2015

2014

Current service cost

￦ 2,697,837

￦ 1,919,051

Interest cost   350,864

348,866

Expected return on plan assets   (344,144)

(434,791)

Total

￦ 2,704,557

￦ 1,833,126

(5) The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the significant

assumptions occurring as of December 31, 2015, while holding all other assumptions constant (Korean won in

thousands).

  Effect on the net defined benefit liabilities

as of December 31, 2015

Description  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1%

Discount rate  ￦ (1,237,793)  ￦ 1,486,951

Rate of expected future salary increase   1,468,348   (1,246,595)

- 38 -

15. PROVISIONS:

(1) Details of provisions as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

  2015  2014

Long-term debts for employees  ￦ 222,740  ￦ 169,026

(2) Changes in provisions for the year ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, are as follows (Korean won in

thousands):

  2015

Beginning balance

Transferred in

Use

Ending balance

Long-term debts for

employees

￦ 169,026  ￦ 70,222  ￦ (16,508)  ￦ 222,740

  2014

Beginning balance

Transferred in

Use

Ending balance

Long-term debts for

employees

￦ 136,369  ￦ 39,329  ￦ (6,672)  ￦ 169,026

16. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:

Details of other financial liabilities as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

  December 31, 2015  December 31, 2014

  Current  Non-current  Current  Non-current

Foreign exchange forward liabilities  ￦ 2,677,568  ￦ -  ￦ 429,313  ￦ -

Rental deposits   265,000   8,701,060   -   8,893,925

Total  ￦ 2,942,568  ￦ 8,701,060  ￦ 429,313  ￦ 8,893,925

17. CAPITAL STOCK:

Details of capital stock as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, are as follows (Korean won in thousands, except per share

and par value amounts):

 2015  2014

Authorized (shares)   250,000,000

250,000,000

Par value  ￦ 500

￦ 500

Outstanding (shares):

Ordinary share   93,020,173

93,020,173

Capital stock:

Common stock  ￦ 46,510,087

￦ 46,510,087

- 39 -

18. OTHER PAID-UP CAPITAL:

Details of other paid-up capital as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

 2015  2014

Paid-up capital in excess of par value  ￦ 1,302,628,300

￦ 1,302,628,300

Other capital surplus   (11,092,609)

(11,092,609)

Loss from capital reduction   (4,629,719)